

No. 21-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDON JONES, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LUCAS ANDERSON  
ROTHMAN, SCHNEIDER,  
SOLOWAY & STERN, LLP  
*100 Lafayette St., Suite 501  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 571-5500*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLON KEDEM  
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented .....	I
Related proceedings .....	II
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement.....	5
Legal background.....	5
Proceedings below .....	8
Reasons for granting the petition .....	11
A. The decision below deepens a circuit split over the scope of the prohibition on using fictitious instruments.....	11
1. At least four circuits hold that Section 514 covers only nonexistent instruments .....	11
2. Two circuits hold that Section 514 also covers fake versions of existing instruments .....	15
3. This Court’s review is necessary to resolve the split .....	16
B. The decision below is wrong .....	16
C. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving an important and recurring question .....	22
Conclusion .....	25

## IV

Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion (July 16, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B: Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Sept. 8, 2020).....	11a
Appendix C: Relevant U.S. Code provisions .....	12a
Appendix D: Superseding indictment (excerpt).....	19a
Appendix E: Final jury instructions (excerpt) .....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	19, 23
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020) .....	20
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	21
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	16, 23
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	20
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	16
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) .....	20
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 353 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Getzschman</i> , 81 Fed. Appx. 619 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 11, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 488 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 969 F.2d 1290 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 681 Fed. Appx. 621 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 525 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 11, 14

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Howick</i> , 263 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kittelberger</i> , 595 Fed. Appx. 355 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>United States v. Morganfield</i> , 501 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 824 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pullman</i> , 187 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....	22
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 531 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 790 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	22, 23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	19, 20, 21, 23

## VII

Statutes and Legislative Materials	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 471 .....	6, 8, 17, 22
§ 472 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 473 .....	17
§ 478 .....	17
§ 479 .....	17
§ 480 .....	17
§ 482 .....	17
§ 483 .....	17
§ 485 .....	17
§ 486 .....	17
§ 490 .....	17
§ 493 .....	17
§ 498 .....	17
§ 499 .....	17
§ 500 .....	17
§ 508 .....	18, 19, 22
§ 514 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1343 .....	8
§ 1349 .....	8
§ 3559(a)(2) .....	19
§ 3581(b) .....	8
§ 3583(b) .....	8
§ 3583(b)(1) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<i>An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States,</i> 1 Stat. 112 (Apr. 30, 1790) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 648(b), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-367 to -369 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	7



## VIII

<b>Statutes and Legislative Materials—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
141 Cong. Rec. S9533 (daily ed. June 30, 1995).....	3, 7, 12, 21
<i>Financial Instruments Anti-Fraud Act:</i> <i>Hearing on S. 1009 Before the S. Comm. on</i> <i>Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Affs.,</i> 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	4, 7, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	6, 7
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys’</i> <i>Annual Statistical Report: Fiscal Year 2019,</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao/page/file/1285951/download">https://www.justice.gov/usao/page/file/ 1285951/download</a> .....	23
